Consenting to the Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities and Prescribing the Conditions Thereof

# FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 31st day of March 1952

Present :

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the several local authorities enumerated in the Schedule hereto, being desirous of raising the respective loans stated opposite their names therein, have respectively complied with the provisions of the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926 (hereinafter called the said Act), and it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council, as required by the said Act, should be given to the raising of the said loans :

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 11 of the said Act, as set out in section 29 of the Finance Act 1932 (No. 2), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the raising in New Zealand by the respective local authorities mentioned in the first column of the said Schedule of the respective loans set out in the second column of the said Schedule, up to the respective amounts specified in the third column of the said Schedule, and in giving such consent hereby determines as follows :-

1. The terms for which the said loans or any parts thereof may be raised shall not exceed the respective terms (in years) stated in the

The terms for which the said loans or any parts thereof may be raised shall not exceed the respective terms (in years) stated in the fourth column of the said Schedule.
The rates of interest that may be paid in respect of the said loans or any parts thereof shall be such as shall not produce to the lender or lenders a rate or rates exceeding the respective rates per centum per annum stated in the fifth column of the said Schedule.
The said respective loans or any parts thereof, together with interest thereon, shall be repaid by equal aggregate annual or half-yearly instalments extending over the respective terms as determined in 1 above.
The payment of such instalments shall be made in New Zealand, and no such instalment shall be paid out of loan-moneys.
The rate payable for brokerage, underwriting, and procuration fees in respect of the raising of the said respective loans or any parts thereof shall not in the aggregate exceed one-half per centum of any amount raised.
No moneys shall be borrowed under this consent after the expiration of two years from the date hereof.

### SCHEDULE

First Column. Name of Local Authority.			Second Column. Name of Loan.		Third Column. Amount of Loan.	Fourth Column. Term of Loan (Years).	Fifth Column. Rate of Interest.
Franklin County Council Lake County Council	•••		Workers' Dwellings Loan No. 2 1951 Housing Loan No. 2 1951	·····	£ 10,000 2,500	$\begin{array}{c} 25\\ 20 \end{array}$	

(T. 40/416/6)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Laying-out of a Service-lane in the City of Dunedin of a Width Less than 12 Ft.

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of April 1952

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 9 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs that the width of the proposed service-lane described in the Schedule hereto shall be less than 12 ft. but not less than 10 ft. 3 in.

# SCHEDULE

THAT proposed service-lane in the City of Dunedin to be known as Howell's Lane containing by admeasurement 4-57 perches, more or less, and being part Section 14, Block XVII, Town of Dunedin (City of Dunedin). As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 136312, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/778/5; D.O. 18/300/1)

Amending an Order in Council Authorizing the Seddonville Community Centre (Incorporated) to Erect and Use Electric Lines in Portion of the County of Buller

# FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of April 1952

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

**DURSUANT** to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the **D** Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council dated the 1st day of February 1950, and published in the *Gazette* on the 9th day of the same month, at page 150, authorizing the Seddonville Community Centre (Incorporated) to erect and use electric lines by inserting in clause 4 thereof immediately preceding the word "purposes", the words "and cinematographic".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(S.H.D. 11/20/1377)

# FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 31st day of March 1952

Present: THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Maori Purposes Act 1937, His Excellence the Course of **L** His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart and reserves the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the common use of the members of the Ngati Kahu tribe and for the Maori people residing in and around Paria as a marca site around Peria as a marae site.

	SCHEDULE	
Block.	Block and Survey District.	Area. A. R. P.
Peria 7в 3в 🛛	V, Maungataniwha	$1 \ 1 \ 0$
	T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Cou	ıncil.
(M A 91/9/951)		

(M.A. 21/3/251)

Setting Apart Maori Land as a Maori Reservation

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 31st day of March 1952

Present: :

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 5 of the Maori Purposes Act 1937 His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart and reserves the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the common use of the Maoris of the Anglican faith residing in and around Peria as a church and vicarage site.

# SCHEDULE

Block.	Block and Survey District.			Area R.	
Peria No. 7B_3A	V, Maungataniwha	•		1	
-	T. J. SHER Clerk of the Exec		ounci	i <b>l</b> .	

(M.A. 21/3/251)

Setting Apart Maori Land as a Maori Reservation